
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 

DELIVERY) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 2nd December 2008. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and / or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
14) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 12th 
December 2008, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan 
and to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL: 
CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 

 

 To receive a presentation by Dr S Dunn, Hinchingbrooke Next Steps 
Project Co-ordinator, East of England Strategic Health Authority and 
Ms J Bawden, NHS Cambridgeshire on the future governance 
arrangements for Hinchingbrooke Hospital. A report outlining the 
proposals is enclosed within the papers. 
 
30 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
5. HOMELESSNESS AND THE HOUSING MARKET  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on the issue of 
homelessness and the housing market. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

S Plant 
388240 
J Collen 
388220 

6. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE  (Pages 29 - 30) 

 

 

 To endorse the Panel’s consultation response on the Care Quality 
Commission’s Enforcement Policy. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

7. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider the Panel’s concluding report on the study on Disability 
Access. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388004 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES  (Pages 39 - 48) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the Panel’s 
programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall 
within the remit of the Panel. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 

 To note that the next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to be held on 
Tuesday, 3rd February 2009 at 7:00pm. The meeting will be held in 
the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park. 
 
2 Minutes.   
 

 

   
 Dated this 2 day of January 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 



 
 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High 
Street (opposite Prima's Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2 
December 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

E R Butler, Mrs K E Cooper, Mrs J A Dew, 
J E Garner, P Godley, P G Mitchell, 
J M Sadler, M F Shellens, P K Ursell and 
J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs P A Jordan. 

 
 

53. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th November 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P G Mitchell declared a personal interest under Minute No. 
61 by virtue of his involvement in the Stilton Skate Park. 
 

55. FREE SWIMMING FOR OVER 60S AND UNDER 17S   
 

 The Chairman reported that in accordance with Article 16 of the 
Access to Information Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution, 
he had given consent to an item relating to free swimming for over 
60s and under 17s to be submitted as an item of urgency to the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th November 2008. Members were 
reminded that Article 16 required the Chairman to report upon his 
actions to the next ensuing meeting of the Panel. 
 

56. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st December 
2008 to 31st March 2009. Members were reminded that an item on 
Older Persons Housing Strategy Update would be submitted to their 
meeting in March and that items on the ICT and Web Strategies 
would be circulated shortly with any comments being made directly to 
the relevant Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



57. CUSTOMER SERVICE DEVELOPMENT IN ST IVES AND ST 
NEOTS   

 
 (Councillor L M Simpson, Executive Councillor for Customer Services 

and Information Technology, was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
acquainted with the outcome of a review of the services delivered by 
the St Ives and St Neots Customer Service Centres. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services and Information Technology reported that the review had 
been prompted following the adoption of the Customer Service 
Strategy in February 2008. The Head of Customer Services, Mrs J 
Barber, provided Members with an overview of the services being 
provided at each of the Customer Service Centres and reported upon 
the research conducted and t
[...]
 in 
St Ives and St Neots; 

  

2



(b) approve in principle the relocation of the St Neots 
Tourist Information Centre and the merging of staff into 
the main Customer Service Team; 

 
(c) approve the investigation of alternative 

accommodation in St Neots and St Ives and, subject to 
budgetary consideration, authorise the Director of 
Commerce and Technology after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Customer Services and 
Information Technology to complete moves to new 
premises; and 

 
(d) note the Panel’s views on the contents of the report by 

the Head of Customer Services. 
 

58. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of the Council’s performance against its priority objectives. 
Having endorsed the comments made by the Corporate Plan Working 
Group (a copy of which is also appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel’s attention was drawn to two areas in which the Council had not 
achieved its targets. With regard to the objective to promote energy 
efficiency to householders through the Warmer Homes for Life 
Scheme, Members concurred with the Working Group’s 
recommendation that further means should be taken to promote the 
scheme. It was suggested that the high levels of performance to date 
indicated that delays in excess of the target were not significant and 
that the performance reflected seasonal trends. Furthermore, it was 
noted that the allocation of additional resources in order to achieve 
the target was demonstrative of the fact that the performance 
management process was operating as intended.  
 
In terms of the key measure relating to the percentage of affordable 
housing (commitments) on qualifying sites, the Panel were advised 
that the target was likely to be amended to 35% to reflect the target in 
the Regional Spatial Strategy. Having expressed satisfaction with the 
levels of performance achieved in the year to date, the Panel 
  
RESOLVED 
  

(a) that the report be endorsed for submission to the 
Cabinet; and  

 
(b) that the Cabinet be formally notified of the Panel’s 

views on the contents of the report by the Head of 
Policy and Strategic Services. 

 

59. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT   

 
 The Panel considered the contents of a consultation document (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) issued by the Care 
Quality Commission on its draft enforcement policy. The Commission 
had been established as an independent regulator of health, mental 
health and adult social care in England, which brought together the 

3



work of the three Commissions for Social Care Inspection, Healthcare 
and Mental Health. 
 
Having discussed the questions raised in the consultation document, 
Members expressed their view that care services should be tightly 
regulated. However, concern was expressed at the proposed use of 
financial penalties which could be detrimental to the level of patient 
care being delivered and might result in some facilities ceasing to 
operate. Members also commented on the absence of any reference 
to the Local Involvement Network (LINk) and an inconsistency in the 
criteria for conducting a formal investigation.  
 
In acknowledging the complexity of the framework represented in the 
consultation document, it was agreed that a representative of the 
Care Quality Commission should be invited to attend the Panel’s 
January meeting to deliver a presentation on its work. In noting that 
the consultation period would end on 16th January 2009, prior to 
submitting its response, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a representative of the Care Quality Commission 
be invited to attend the Panel’s January meeting; and 

 
(b) that a report outlining the Panel’s response to the 

consultation be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

60. ENHANCED CLEANSING SERVICES   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 38, the Panel received and noted a report by 
the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the Cabinet’s response to the Panel’s 
recommendations arising from the study on Enhanced Cleansing 
Services in the District’s market towns. Having noted that the Cabinet 
had endorsed the principle of introducing enhanced cleansing in 
Sundays but that further work was required before its implementation 
could be considered, Members requested clarification of how this 
work would be completed. 
 

61. IMPACT OF THE NEW A14 IN TERMS OF AIR QUALITY AND 
NOISE POLLUTION   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 14, Councillor M F Shellens reported upon his 

initial findings on the potential impact that the new A14 would have on 
air quality and noise pollution. Having been advised that relevant 
information contained in the Local Air Quality Management Further 
Review and Assessment Report had been presented at a previous 
meeting of the Licensing and Protection Panel, Councillor M F 
Shellens undertook to discuss this document with Officers in the 
Planning and Environmental and Community Health Services 
Divisions. 
 
 
 
 

4



62. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing the Panel’s 
programme of studies and providing an opportunity for Members to 
add to their work programme. In discussing the programme of existing 
studies, Members noted that the final report on Disability Access 
would be submitted to the next meeting. Members also endorsed a 
suggestion that Councillor P G Mitchell should attend the relevant 
Cabinet meeting to present the Panel’s report on Grant Aid. 
 
Members discussed future potential study areas, including trends in 
the value of recycled materials and the provision of leisure facilities 
for young people. The Chairman also provided background to the 
consultation arrangements on
[...]
e
v
a
n
t 
  
 

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 

R
e
le
v
a
n
t 

O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 &
 

S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

 G
re
a
t 
F
e
n
 

M
a
s
te
rp
la
n
**
* 

   

 C
a
b
in
e
t 

 

 2
3
 A
p
r 
2
0
0
9
 

 

 N
o
n
e
 

 

 M
a
lc
o
lm
 S
h
a
rp
, 
D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 
O
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
a
l 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 T
e
l 
N
o
 0
1
4
8
0
 3
8
8
3
0
1
 o
r 
e
m
a
il 

M
a
lc
o
lm
.S
h
a
rp
@
h
u
n
ts
d
c
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

 

 C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 

p
ro
c
e
s
s
 i
n
 

p
re
p
a
ra
ti
o
n
. 
 

 P
 L
 E
 B
u
c
k
n
e
ll 

 

 S
e
rv
ic
e
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 

 

 13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL    6TH JANUARY 2009 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 
 
 

FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL: 
CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint Members with the background to, 

issues associated with and terms of the forthcoming consultation 
arrangements for the future governance of Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 

 
1.2 Dr Stephen Dunn, Hinchingbrooke Next Steps Project Co-ordinator, East of 

England Strategic Health Authority and Ms Jessica Bawden, NHS 
Cambridgeshire will be in attendance for this item and will deliver a brief 
presentation to Members on the proposals thus far and answer any questions 
that Panel Members may have. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In Spring 2007 NHS Cambridgeshire (formerly know as Cambridgeshire PCT) 

led a formal public consultation setting out proposals for the future of clinical 
services currently provided on the Hinchingbrooke Hospital site. Four options 
were considered for “the provision of appropriate services” with Option 2 
being chosen after extensive consultation. Option 2 was to provide broadly 
the same range of services at lower volumes through major redesign of 
services across the hospital and community setting. At this point, the Trust 
Board offered to step down to generate £1m in savings; the idea being that 
another organisation would take on responsibility for the management of the 
clinical services at the Hinchingbrooke Hospital site. In terms of the financial 
performance of the hospital, in March 2008 there was a reported deficit of 
£38.7m. 

 
2.2 The East of England Strategic Health Authority has the responsibility on 

behalf of the Secretary of State for Health to find a way to ensure the 
sustainability and safety of Hinchingbrooke, but also to ensure good financial 
management. The East of England Strategic Health Authority has been co-
ordinating the process to review the current situation and has considered 
future governance models for the Trust. A Project Board and a Project Team 
was established in October 2007 to take forward the review. 

 
2.3 The Project Board explored the following options:- 
 

• Do Minimum Option – Trust Continues in its Current Form 

• Merger Between the Trust and the PCT Provider Arm 

• Split Out Operations and Assets (Sale and Leaseback) 

• New Integrated Model Between Primary and Secondary Care 

• New Service Model (e.g. Health and Social Care Polyclinic Campus) 

• A Management Contract for a Defined Period  

• Sale / Acquisition 

• A Franchise Agreement for a Defined Period 

Agenda Item 4

15



 
2.4 The last of these options, a franchised agreement for a defined period, was 

the preferred option for the Hospital’s future governance. A formal decision 
from the Department of Health is currently being awaited before any form of 
public engagement can commence. The Project Board is keen to brief, 
involve and consult with key stakeholders throughout the consultation 
process. 

 
3. MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
3.1 Current developments regarding the future of Hinchingbrooke Hospital raise a 

number of issues, some which are listed below. 
 

• When is the Department of Health likely to give its formal approval to 
the SHA’s proposals? 

• It is understood that the Stakeholder Panel (see para. 4 below) will 
have a rol
[...]
gear Court.  Although 
this BVPI does not appear in the new set of National Indicators it 
will continue to be recorded as a local indicator and appear in the 
returns that are made to government on our homelessness work.  
It is therefore likely to remain a high profile area of our work.    

 
3.3 The Council’s performance in this area will only improve when 

Coneygear Court is remodelled to provide self contained units.  
The issue is identifying the capital funding for this work, by 
supporting a bid to the Homes and Communities Agency, by 
supporting this through the Council’s own capital funding, or a 
combination of the two.  A bid for funding via the Homes and 
Communities Agency is expected in the near future.     

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Scrutiny Panel note: 

 
 a)   the initiatives in place to help prevent a rise in mortgage 

repossessions in the district, and  
  

b)    the issues around identifying the capital funding to re-model 
Coneygear Court.  

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Service Delivery Plan (up to 30th September 2008) 
 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 
(((( 01480 388240 
 
Jon Collen, Housing Needs & Resources Manager 
(((( 01480 388220  

 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL           6TH JANUARY 2009 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 
 

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

(Report by the Head of Administration) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At the Panel’s meeting in December, Members considered a consultation 

document issued by the Care Quality Commission on their proposed 
enforcement policy for the regulation of health and adult social care services 
across the country. Having discussed the document, the Panel agreed to 
submit a response to the consultation. 

 
1.2 Before finalising its submission the Panel requested that a representative of 

the Commission be invited to this meeting in order to understand better the 
Commission’s role, how it fits into the wider health service framework and its 
links to other health service bodies. The Commission’s regional office has 
been contacted and the Council has been advised that the Commission will 
not begin operating until 1st April 2009. An invitation to attend a future Panel 
meeting will be extended to the Commission in the spring. 

 
2. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
2.1 The consultation document asked three specific questions. The Panel’s 

response to the consultation questions are summarised below:- 
 

Q. Do you agree with our proposed principles and overall approach 
to enforcement? 

 
A. Yes, agree to the principle of enforcement and the overall approach. 

Health and adult social care services should be tightly regulated and 
facilities that provide bad service should be closed. 

 
Q. Do you agree with the circumstances and manner in which we 

intend to use each enforcement power? 
 

A. Generally yes, however there are some concerns over the use of 
financial penalties as the Panel would not wish for these penalties to 
affect the level of patient care being delivered by diverting funds away 
from services. Furthermore, the rules set out appear to be onerous 
and if they are enforced they could result in facilities ceasing to be 
able to operate. 

 
Q. Does the way in which we propose to work with other 

organisations ensure a coordinated approach to enforcement? 
 

A. Do not believe that a coordinated approach to enforcement has been 
demonstrated within the document. Whilst it has been stated that 
working relationships will be formed with other enforcement bodies 
and organisations, these entities already have their own 
comprehensive systems and practices in place. There also is no 

Agenda Item 6

29



mention of the Local Involvement Network (LINk) and how it fits into 
the enforcement process. 

 
2.2 In addition to the comments above, the Panel expressed concern over an 

apparent inconsistency in Appendix A of the document, which sets out the 
criteria for a formal investigation. While it is indicated that direct contact from 
service users might trigger an investigation, it is also stated that individual 
incidents that have not been pursued through the appropriate complaints 
procedure will not be investigated. The Panel expressed the view that this 
should be clarified and, as a result, it is intended that these comments will be 
sent to the Commission as part of the Panel’s response to the consultation. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The consultation period for the proposed enforcement policy ends on 16th 

January 2009. The Panel is, therefore 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
 to endorse the consultation response for submission to the 

Care Quality Commission and to make any further comments 
on the Panel’s response as necessary. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes and Reports of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) held on 2nd December 2008. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388006 

30



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

6TH JANUARY 2009 

 
DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY 

(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery)) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report sets out the origins, process and conclusions reached in 

the course of a study by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) on Disability Access. 

 
1.2 To put the study into context, it has been estimated that 

approximately 12.5% of people nationally have some form of 
disability. These disabilities take a variety of forms. The 
recommendations at the end of this report have been designed to 
take this fact into account. 

 
1.3 The Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) 1995 aims to end the 

discrimination that many disabled people face. This Act has been 
significantly extended. In order to enhance inclusiveness, it now 
gives disabled people rights in the areas of: 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 6 
January 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

E R Butler, Mrs K E Cooper, J E Garner, 
P Godley, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, 
J M Sadler, M F Shellens and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and Ms M J Thomas. 

 
 

64. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd December 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

65. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor S J Criswell declared a personal interest in Minute Nos. 67 
and 70 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs M Banerjee declared a personal interest under Minute 
No. 67 by virtue of her membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a personal interest under Minute 
No. 67 by virtue of her employment - the National Health Service. 
 

66. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st January to 
30th April 2009. Having noted the addition of items on the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy and Structure Review Working Group Findings, the 
Panel requested sight of these reports at future meetings. 
 
Members were reminded that an item on Older Persons Housing 
Strategy Update would be submitted to their meeting in March and 
that the ICT Strategy would be circulated shortly with any comments 
being made directly to the relevant Executive Councillor.  
 
 
 



67. FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL: 
CONSULTATION ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 The Panel received a presentation by Dr S Dunn, Director of Strategy 

and Hinchingbrooke Next Steps Project Co-ordinator for the East of 
England Strategic Health Authority, on forthcoming proposals for the 
future governance and operation of Hinchingbrooke Hospital. Ms J 
Bawden, Director of Communications, NHS Cambridgeshire was in 
attendance for this item. The Panel also received and noted a report 
by the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which contained details of the background to and issues 
associated with the governance of the Hospital and the associated 
consultation. 
 
Dr Dunn reported upon the outcome of the formal public consultation 
led by Cambridgeshire PCT on the future of clinical services provided 
at the Hinchingbrooke site. The second of the options identified for 
the purpose of the consultation, which sought to provide broadly the 
same range of services at lower volumes through redesign of services 
across the hospital and the community setting, had emerged as the 
preferred option. In order to take this proposal forward, the Panel 
were advised that, following the formation of a Project Board and 
Project Team established under the East of England Strategic Health 
Authority, a number of governance models for the Trust had been 
explored and a franchised agreement for a defined period had been 
selected as the preferred model. Dr Dunn outlined the main features 
of an operating franchise, its potential strengths and the competitive 
process through which a franchisee would be identified. 
 
Subject to the Government accepting the new governance 
arrangements, extensive consultation was planned prior to their 
introduction. Having been apprised of details of the proposed 
approach to public engagement that it was intended to adopt, 
Members noted a proposal for a Stakeholder Panel to be established, 
which would aim to brief, involve and consult with interested groups 
and parties. Dr Dunn reported that the Stakeholder Panel would be 
chaired by the District Council’s Chief Executive. 
 
A number of questions were raised by the Panel, particularly with 
regard to the potential of the competition exercise to facilitate the 
repayment of the Hospital’s existing debt and enable future subsidy of 
services should market testing establish that it was required. 
Members also discussed the role of the Government and the course 
of action should the Government not approve the franchise proposal. 
In response to expressions of concern, it was reported that the range 
and quality of services would be ensured by the contract specification, 
which would be part of the Stakeholder Panel’s deliberations. It was 
expected that patient choice would make it possible to attract greater 
numbers of patients. Following a further question, Members were 
reassured that there was no intention to sell any land or buildings 
currently in the Hospital’s ownership. Having also been assured that a 
franchise was a robust model employed by other Strategic Health 
Authorities, the Panel was advised of the cost of the process to date 
and the likely timescale for its completion. 
 
The Chairman thanked Dr Dunn and Ms Bawden for their attendance 
at the meeting. 



 

68. HOMELESSNESS AND THE HOUSING MARKET   
 

 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health was in attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute) containing an analysis of 
current national and local economic factors affecting the housing 
market and the associated demand for social rented housing, 
together with details of a proposal to re-model Coneygear Court. 
Members were reminded that the report had been requested following 
their deliberations on the Council’s quarterly performance monitoring 
report at the previous meeting (Minute No. 58 refers). 
 
By way of introduction, the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Public Health reported that a number of initiatives had been put in 
place to address the effects of the economic downturn in terms of 
preventing homelessness and home repossessions. Members were 
encouraged to note that locally there had not been a significant 
increase in home repossessions compared with the same period in 
the previous year. 
 
Having outlined the partnership working in which the Council was 
engaged in this area, the Head of Housing Services reported that a 
range of services was available to residents experiencing financial 
difficulties and that they were encouraged to seek advice at the 
earliest opportunity. In anticipating that demand for housing services 
was likely to increase significantly over the course of the next year, 
the Panel also acknowledged that the Housing Service was currently 
operating at maximum capacity. As a result the Panel decided to 
request the Cabinet to look sympathetically on future requests for 
additional resources to meet any further increases in demand should 
they materialise. 
 
With regard to the re-modelling of Coneygear Court, the Panel were 
advised that the Council would be supporting the bid for external 
funding by Granta Housing Society for the redevelopment of the site. 
Members were advised that should the bid be unsuccessful, other 
funding options would be explored. In response to concerns raised by 
Members, the Panel received assurances from the Head of Housing 
Services that interim arrangements would be made to accommodate 
occupiers of the property during the construction period. 
 
Having commended the Housing Service for its response to the 
current economic conditions and stressed the importance of 
publicising the services that were available, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the initiatives in place to help prevent a rise 
in mortgage repossessions in the District be 
noted; 

 
(b) that the issues around identifying capital 

funding for the re-modelling of Coneygear 
Court be noted; and 



 
(c) that the Cabinet be formally notified of the 

Panel’s views on the need for additional 
resources to be made available to the Housing 
Department should increases in demand for 
services arise. 

 

69. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 59, the Panel considered a report by the Head 

of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute) seeking 
endorsement of the Panel’s response to the Care Quality 
Commission’s proposed enforcement policy for the regulation of 
health and adult social care services. 
 
In response to their previous request, Members were advised that as 
the Commission would not begin operating until 1st April 2009, a 
representative was not at present able to attend one of the Panel’s 
meetings. In that light, it was agreed that an invitation to attend a 
future Panel meeting should be extended to the Commission in the 
spring. In noting that the consultation period for the proposed 
enforcement policy would end on 16th January 2009, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the response set out in the report as appended be 

endorsed for submission to the Care Quality Commission. 
 

70. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 19, the Panel considered the final report on 
the study into Disability Access across the District (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book). Members were reminded that a 
Working Group had been established to review the findings of the 
study and to compile the Panel’s final report. Having discussed the 
timescale within which a review of the outcome of the study should be 
conducted, and in nominating the Chairman to attend the relevant 
Cabinet meeting to present the Panel’s report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that subject to minor textual amendments, the Panel’s 
report on Disability Access be approved for submission 
to the Cabinet; and 

 
(b) that a further report reviewing the outcome of the study 

be submitted to the Panel in six months time. 
 

71. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of 
actions taken in response to recent discussions and decisions. 
 
 



Members received an update from Councillor J S Watt on a recent 
meeting of the Adoption of Roads and Sewers Working Group and in 
so doing, they noted the scope of Government plans to transfer 
responsibility for privately owned sewers and lateral drains in England 
to statutory water and sewerage companies. In addition, it was 
reported that investigations into the procedure for the adoption of 
roads were ongoing and that a further meeting of the Working Group 
had been arranged for 29th January 2009. 
 

72. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 90th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

73. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 
Tuesday, 3rd February 2009 at 7:00pm in the Wren Room, 
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


